
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, August 11, 2025 7:30 PM

Fillmore Central High School
1410 L Street

Geneva, NE 68361-1599 

1. Call to Order

2. Recognize Open Meetings Laws and location of the poster

3. Roll Call

4. Declaration of Legal Meeting/Excuse Absences

4.1. Declaration of Legal Meeting

4.2. Excuse Absences

5. Public Comment

6. Reports from Administration

7. Action Items

7.1. Consent Agenda

7.1.1. Approval of the Minutes of the following board meetings: July 14, 2025

7.1.2. Receive, review and accept Finance reports

7.1.3. Review and approve the General Fund Claims

7.1.4. Review and approve the Building Fund Claims

7.2. Discuss, Review, and take any necessary action in regard to the building project

7.3. Discuss and take any necessary action after hearing from Kurt VanDeWalle about a 
possible speaker

7.4. Discuss, review and take any necessary action in order to purchase an empty lot on 
the west side of the Connect Church

7.5. Discuss, review, and take any necessary action on the land east of the football field



7.6. Discuss, review, and take any necessary action for approval and adoption of a 
resolution authorizing the issuance by the District of its Limited Tax Obligation 
School Bonds, Series 2025, in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed 
$1,700,000, to finance the costs of certain school safety infrastructure concerns and 
or abatement projects

8. Discussion Items

8.1. Building Committee

8.2. Finance Committee

8.3. Budget Workshop - August 25th at 7:00 PM

8.4. Grounds Equipment

8.5. Other Future Meeting Dates

8.6. Next Meeting: Regular Meeting, September 15, 2025

9. Adjourn meeting



Elementary BOE Report 
August 11, 2025 
 
I would like to acknowledge our staff members for building their capacity throughout 

the summer by taking summer classes, attending workshops, and finding new ways to 

engage students. 

 

Current K-4 Attendance - 202 

(K-37, 1-46, 2-36, 3-40, 4-43) 

 

New Staff 

Jenn Schroeder-2nd Grade 

Laura Smith-Health Para 

Zoe Myers-TYKE Para 

 

Summer Work Completed 

Ron H., Darlene, Jim and Ron D. have done a fantastic job of getting the building 

ready.  I would like to thank them for ensuring the building was ready for the first day 

of school. 

 

Zimba-roofing over the gym and cafeteria 

Kelch-AC Chillerbarrel and backflow device 

Diode-Intercom 

Axline-remove and trimming trees 

 

Open House 

FCES will host the annual elementary open house on Monday, August 11
th
, from 4:00 – 

6:00 p.m.  Last year, over 90 percent of students and families participated. 

 
 
 
 
  
 



Middle School Principal Report 
Submitted by Lisa Lamb 

FCPS BOE Meeting | August 11, 2025 
 
 
School Year 
The Middle School is set to begin the 2025-2026 school year with an enrollment of 175 students, 
(100 males and 75 females). Among these, there are 8 new or returning students to FCMS. The 
distribution by grade level is as follows: 38 students in 5th grade, 52 in 6th grade, 41 in 7th grade, 
and 44 in 8th grade. 
 
Building Improvements 
The custodial team of Chris Gangstad and Julie Aude, did an excellent job this summer preparing 
and cleaning the school building for the upcoming year. Paraeducators Misty Adams and Susan 
Janing also contributed by painting classrooms and hallways. 
 
Middle School Pool Party and Open House 
The FCMS Pool Party took place on Friday, August 8th. The annual FCMS Open House is 
scheduled for Tuesday, August 12, 2025. During the Open House, orientation meetings for each 
grade level will occur in the gymnasium to share important information with students and parents. 
The Student Council will offer tours, and members of the Fillmore Central Public Schools 
TEAMMATES program will provide a hot dog meal for families attending the event.  
  
New Teaching/Staff Assignments 
This year, the Middle School will welcome three new staff members: Macy Scott, who will teach 
6th grade Science and Social Studies; Traci Uldrich, returning as a paraeducator; and Beverly 
Evans, who will serve as the assistant cook. 
 
Upcoming Dates: 
September 1: No School – Labor Day 
September 3: Early Dismissal at 1:20pm 
 



August  2025 
Mr. Theobald 
 
AD Report 

●​ WBGT Heat Tracker - wet bulb globe thermometer. We will once again be using this to 
help safely monitor outdoor practices during the hot and humid months. 

●​ All coaches have been or will be AED/CPR certified as per the NSAA. Just a reminder 
that all coaches are up to date on their Head, Heart and Heat training. 

●​ Fall Sports Night was held on August 5th.   Darin Boysen from the Nebraska Coaches 
Association was the featured speaker, with his presentation - The Role of Parents in 
Education Based Athletics.  This was well attended and I heard many positive comments.  
I hope that people truly reflect on what was said as we enter the fall season.  I had some 
people ask if we could bring him back again prior to the winter season.  I will look into 
this. 

●​ Fall Sports Numbers (estimations as practice officially begins on August 11th.  The 
number last year is the number of athletes that completed the season). 

○​ Football -  27 (28 last year).  With this number, we will once again be week to 
week if we are able to play JV games this year.  We will evaluate this on a week 
to week basis.  We need to have the right positions to make this work. 

○​ Volleyball - 26 (23 last year) 
○​ Softball - 20 (21 last year) 
○​ Cross Country - 16, 9 boys and 7 girls (22, 12 boys and 10 girls last year) 

●​ We will continue to finish the year using rschool for our activity scheduling, but we will 
be transitioning to Bound for next year.  This has been a trend in the SNC and across the 
state as well. 

●​ A request has been made by a student to use their own FB helmet.  I have reached out to 
KSB and they have provided a waiver form if we want to go that route.  What would you 
like to do, as we don’t currently have a policy and/or protocol for this? 

 
Principal Report 

●​ Our first day predicted enrollment was  179 (168 last year) students.  This includes one 
foreign exchange student, 2 part-time students and a handful of students that are in our 
SUCCESS program or have other alternate placements. This also includes 5 option 
students. 

●​ The building and grounds look great to start the year.  Special thanks to Doug, Dawn, Jac, 
Mr. Moses and Mr. Sherman for their work this summer. 

●​ To comply with the updated cell phone policy, we will be using a cart of Ipads to run our 
Volt program in the weight room. 

●​ One of the sessions that I attended at admin days this year was about how to integrate 
CTE into the school improvement process.  This will be something that I am going to 
look into, to see if this will be feasible based on where we are at in our process. 

●​ Music Trip.  The music program is ready to start fundraising for a trip.  They generally go 
once every 4 years.  The plan for now is to travel to Chicago, May 28-31.  This is a 
school approved trip, not a school sponsored trip.  Are there any concerns moving 
forward from the board? 



 



August 11, 2025 Board Report 
 

1. Call to Order 
2. Recognize Open Meeting Act and Location of Poster 
3. Roll Call 
4. Declaration of Legal Meeting/Excuse Absences 
5. Public Comment 
6. Reports from Administration 

 
My Report 
Summer Work 
Final Forms and EFunds 
Classified Staffing for this year 
Back to School 
 

7. Action Items  
7.1 Consent Agenda  

 
7.1.1  Minutes – the minutes of the July Board meetings are on the Sparq meeting site for 

your review and approval. 
 

7.1.2 Financial Reports –  
 

7.1.3 General Fund Claims –If you need more information on any claims, contact Jill or I 
prior to the board meeting and we will get that for you. 

 
7.1.4 Building Fund-If you have questions, please contact Jill or I prior to the board 

meeting and we will get it for you.  
 
7.2   Discuss, Review, and take any necessary action in regard to the Building Project. 
  
7.3 Discuss and take any necessary action after hearing from Kurt Van De Walle about a 

possible speaker. 
 
7.4 Discuss, review, and take any necessary action in order to purchase an empty lot on 

the west side of the Connect Church. 
 
7.5 Discuss, review, and take any necessary action on land east of the football field. 
 
7.6 Discuss, Review, and take any necessary action for approval and adoption of a 

resolution authorizing the issuance by the District of its Limited Tax Obligation 
School Bonds, Series 2025, in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed 
$1,700,000, to finance the costs of certain school safety infrastructure concerns and 
or abatement projects. 



 
 

8. Discussion Items 
8.1 Building Committee 
8.2 Finance Committee 
8.3 Budget Workshop – August 25th at 7p.m. 
8.4 Grounds Equipment 
8.5 Other Future Meeting Dates 
8.6 Next Meeting September 15, 2025 Regular Meeting 
 

9. Adjourn 



 
Board of Education Regular Meeting 
Monday, July 14, 2025 7:30 PM Central​
Posting Locations:  

●​Nebraska Signal 

Posted Date:  July 9, 2025 

Fillmore Central High School​
1410 L Street​

Geneva, NE 68361-1599   

    
Chad Engle:    Absent    
Shaun Farmer:    Present    
Nate Girmus:    Absent    
Christin Lovegrove:    Present    
Whitney Peppard:    Present    
Adam Wallin:    Present    
Present: 4, Absent: 2. 
  
1. Call to Order​
Called to order by Shaun Farmer at 7:30PM 

2. Recognize Open Meetings Laws and location of the poster 

3. Roll Call 

4. Declaration of Legal Meeting/Excuse Absences 

4.1. Declaration of Legal Meeting​
Recommendation that this regular meeting of July 14, 2025 be declared a legal meeting passed 
with a motion by Whitney Peppard and a second by Christin Lovegrove.​
Shaun Farmer: Yea, Christin Lovegrove: Yea, Whitney Peppard: Yea, Adam Wallin: Yea ​
Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

4.2. Excuse Absences​
Recommendation that the Board excuse the absence of members Nate Girmus and Chad Engle 
from this regular meeting of July 14, 2025 passed with a motion by Adam Wallin and a second 
by Whitney Peppard.​
Shaun Farmer: Yea, Christin Lovegrove: Yea, Whitney Peppard: Yea, Adam Wallin: Yea ​
Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

5. Public Comment​
Greg Scellin asked questions about the start of fall practices and softball numbers.  

6. Reports from Administration​
Superintendent - Mr. Cumpston reported a lot of classified staff positions have been filled (head 
cook, elementary cook, elementary night custodian, elementary paras, middle school paras, high 
school night custodian).  Still looking for bus drivers and 2 kitchen staff and maybe a part time 
elementary para and a full time para for high school. 

7. Action Items 



7.1. Consent Agenda​
Recommendation that the board approve the consent agenda as presented passed with a motion 
by Adam Wallin and a second by Whitney Peppard.​
Shaun Farmer: Yea, Christin Lovegrove: Yea, Whitney Peppard: Yea, Adam Wallin: Yea ​
Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

7.1.1. Approval of the Minutes of the following board meetings: June 16, 2025 

7.1.2. Receive, review and accept Finance reports 

7.1.3. Review and approve the General Fund Claims 

7.1.4. Review and approve the Building Fund Claims 

7.2. Discuss, review and take any necessary action in regard to the building project​ ​
No action was taken. BVH Architecture has finished the schematic design (phase 1 of 3) and Mr. 
Cumpston will send that out to the board.  They did have a drone out to map elevation of the hill. 
Discussion on making L Street a one way from East to West. 

7.3. Review and approve the miscellaneous charges schedule​
Recommendation that the board approve the miscellaneous charges schedule for the 2025-2026 
school year passed with a motion by Adam Wallin and a second by Christin Lovegrove.​
Shaun Farmer: Yea, Christin Lovegrove: Yea, Whitney Peppard: Yea, Adam Wallin: Yea ​
Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

7.4. Review and approve the annual KSB Policy updates/changes/policies​
1002, 2006, 2008, 3003, 3004.1, 3023, 3026, 3036, 3037, 3043, 3047, 3057, 4051, 4057, 4059, 
4060, 5001, 5002, 5003, 5015, 5016, 5031, 6025, 6031, 6034, 6044, 6045.​
Recommendation that the board approve the policies above as presented passed with a motion by 
Adam Wallin and a second by Christin Lovegrove.​
Shaun Farmer: Yea, Christin Lovegrove: Yea, Whitney Peppard: Yea, Adam Wallin: Yea ​
Yea: 4, Nay: 0​
There are 27 policies that were revised.  Most of them are a word or two different or clarifying 
language. Policy 6025 is the cell phone policy.  

7.5. Review and approve the cell phone/electronic device handbook policy​
Recommendation that the board approve the cell phone/electronic device handbook policy as 
presented passed with a motion by Christin Lovegrove and a second by Adam Wallin.​
Shaun Farmer: Yea, Christin Lovegrove: Yea, Whitney Peppard: Yea, Adam Wallin: Yea ​
Yea: 4, Nay: 0​
This is the "logistics" of the policy and what does "no cell phones" look like during the school 
day. The policy was reviewed by KSB and was developed by BOE committee and teachers' 
committee. 

7.6. Review, discuss, and approve the K-12 Student handbook, Activity Handbook, 
Coaches/Sponsor Handbook, Staff Handbook​
Recommendation that the board approve the K-12 Student handbook, Activity Handbook, 
Coaches/Sponsor Handbook and Staff Handbook for the 2025-2026 school year passed with a 
motion by Adam Wallin and a second by Whitney Peppard.​
Shaun Farmer: Yea, Christin Lovegrove: Yea, Whitney Peppard: Yea, Adam Wallin: Yea ​
Yea: 4, Nay: 0 



7.7. Discuss, review, and take any necessary action in order to purchase an empty lot on the west 
side of the Connect Church​
Waiting on a surveyor to get the official size and lines.  No action was taken.  

7.8. Discuss, review, and take any necessary action on land east of the football field​
The fence poles are up and in concrete. The sprinklers are cut and tubes are run, just need to put 
in sprinklers.  Marked off 150 yards long, 60 yards wide for sprinklers.  Transplanting trees from 
the south side to the north side for windbreak, leaving oaks on the South side. 

8. Discussion Items 

8.1. Building Committee 

8.2. Finance Committee 

8.3. Budget Workshop​
The budget workshop is set for August 25, 2025 at 7:00 PM. 

8.4. Next Meeting: Regular Meeting August 11, 2025 at 7:30 PM 

9. Adjourn meeting​
Recommendation that the board adjourn this regular meeting of July 14, 2025 at 8:13 PM passed 
with a motion by Adam Wallin and a second by Whitney Peppard.​
Shaun Farmer: Yea, Christin Lovegrove: Yea, Whitney Peppard: Yea, Adam Wallin: Yea ​
Yea: 4, Nay: 0 



ACTIVITIES FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

7,601.417,601.41 0.00 0.000.00STUDENT FEES05 704 0001

33,810.6425,644.47 274.25 0.008,440.42ATHLETICS05 704 0002

3,570.534,436.89 866.36 0.000.00CHEERLEADERS05 704 0003

5,277.265,395.51 118.25 0.000.00CONCESSIONS05 704 0004

34,055.5234,155.52 100.00 0.000.00FC CLUB05 704 0005

44,960.6750,839.89 3,180.22 0.00(2,699.00)FFA05 704 0006

15,866.0815,866.08 0.00 0.000.00FCCLA05 704 0007

3,257.483,257.48 0.00 0.000.00FBLA05 704 0008

7,616.507,616.50 0.00 0.000.00BAND05 704 0009

5,618.295,618.29 0.00 0.000.00VOCAL MUSIC05 704 0010

1,518.941,518.94 0.00 0.000.00NHS/STUCO05 704 0011

9,125.979,169.87 43.90 0.000.00MUSICAL05 704 0012

438.31438.31 0.00 0.000.00FAMILY & CONSUMER SCIENCE05 704 0014

3,839.533,839.53 0.00 0.000.00AG SHOP05 704 0015

1,890.401,890.40 0.00 0.000.00ART05 704 0017

663.30663.30 0.00 0.000.00CLOSE-UP05 704 0018

2,838.892,838.89 0.00 0.000.00FOREIGN LANGUAGE05 704 0019

1,497.621,497.62 0.00 0.000.00HIGH SCHOOL LIBRARY05 704 0021

2,964.962,964.96 0.00 0.000.00INDUSTRIAL TECH05 704 0022

11,033.6311,033.63 0.00 0.000.00ONE-ACT05 704 0024

(135.09)(230.98) 0.00 0.0095.89PRINCIPAL'S ACCOUNT05 704 0025

3,020.653,020.65 0.00 0.000.00MILK MACHINE05 704 0027

1.211.21 0.00 0.000.00COF GRANT05 704 0029

1,375.571,375.57 0.00 0.000.00ELEMENTARY LIBRARY05 704 0030

4,600.694,600.69 0.00 0.000.00ELEMENTARY SCHOOL05 704 0035

2,514.852,514.85 0.00 0.000.00SPEECH05 704 0040

293.94293.94 0.00 0.000.00BIOLOGY ACCOUNT05 704 0045

2,031.491,956.49 0.00 0.0075.00TESTS05 704 0047

3,994.713,994.71 0.00 0.000.00OUTDOOR CLASSROOM PROJECT05 704 0048

101.60101.60 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202505 704 0053

2,027.832,027.83 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202605 704 0054

2,734.372,734.37 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202705 704 0058

1,601.511,601.51 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202805 704 0059

1,171.961,171.96 0.00 0.000.00MS STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 0080

345.61333.71 0.00 0.0011.90MS PRINCIPAL'S FUND05 704 0081

1,359.181,359.18 0.00 0.000.00MS LIBRARY05 704 0082

1,451.831,451.83 0.00 0.000.00MS MUSIC05 704 0084

17.0817.08 0.00 0.000.00MS ART05 704 0085

07/2025 07/2025
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ACTIVITIES FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

1,592.281,592.28 0.00 0.000.00MS PACK05 704 0086

365.03365.03 0.00 0.000.00MS BAND05 704 0087

114,941.26114,702.83 0.00 0.00238.43MABEL NEDZA SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0097

7,165.117,165.11 0.00 0.000.00CLEARING05 704 0098

8,247.078,189.95 0.00 0.0057.12INTEREST05 704 0099

8,523.388,523.38 0.00 0.000.00HS FOOTBALL05 704 0402

3,107.163,077.16 800.00 0.00830.00HS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0404

694.33694.33 0.00 0.000.00HS SOFTBALL05 704 0406

2,325.422,325.42 0.00 0.000.00HS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0408

154.72(205.28) 0.00 0.00360.00HS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0410

652.83652.83 0.00 0.000.00HS GIRLS WRESTLING05 704 0412

4,569.744,569.74 0.00 0.000.00HS TRACK05 704 0414

248.74248.74 0.00 0.000.00HS BOYS WRESTLING05 704 0416

378,541.99376,515.21 5,382.98 0.007,409.7605Fund Total:
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GENERAL FUND01

REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS1100

80.86 599,897.70213,528.633,134,042.01 2,534,144.31OVERTIME SALARIES NON-100

77.10 355,834.46104,357.001,554,190.00 1,198,355.54HEALTH BENEFITS NON-200

43.97 19,328.721,098.6534,500.00 15,171.28380300

141.63 (25,217.69)7,592.2861,300.00 86,517.69BUS REPAIRS AND MTNCE400

57.36 3,252.44939.006,500.00 3,247.56TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE500

82.12 27,391.017,026.43116,600.00 89,208.99SUPPLIES600

123.42 (1,253.26)3,296.0066,749.99 68,003.25730700

101.25 2,342.90445.7617,500.00 15,157.10MISC OBJECTS800

80.82 981,576.28338,283.754,991,382.00 4,009,805.72ALL INSTRUCTION1100

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS1200

86.07 76,226.3928,384.61547,250.00 471,023.61OVERTIME SALARIES NON-100

59.33 133,951.1714,409.70329,387.00 195,435.83HEALTH BENEFITS NON-200

63.56 60,132.5610,565.87165,000.00 104,867.44PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300

57.51 792,643.11238,720.301,865,598.00 1,072,954.89TUITION(TYKE)500

18.59 6,515.390.008,000.00 1,484.61BOOKS, TEXTBOOKS & PERIODICALS600

15.77 8,002.120.009,500.00 1,497.88730700

63.16 1,077,470.74292,080.482,924,735.00 1,847,264.26ALL INSTRUCTION1200

DRIVERS EDUCATION1300

96.17 233.37533.336,100.00 5,866.63SALARIES NON-INSTRUCTIONAL100

88.58 131.3183.891,150.00 1,018.69RETIREMENT NON-INSTRUCTIONAL200

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00ENERGY-FUEL600

0.00 (2,209.85)2,209.850.00 2,209.85MISC OBJECTS800

125.45 (1,845.17)2,827.077,250.00 9,095.17ALL INSTRUCTION1300

SUPPORT SERVICES/PUPIL SERVICE2100

88.79 47,318.5427,887.01422,000.00 374,681.46ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION NON-100

89.12 13,072.488,419.31120,159.00 107,086.52HEALTH BENEFITS NON-200

77.11 117,915.748,602.47515,200.00 397,284.26380300

83.88 1,612.49488.0010,000.00 8,387.51BUS REPAIRS AND MTNCE400

58.42 195,586.8687,413.22469,733.00 274,146.14TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE500

53.55 26,626.434,584.3057,250.00 30,623.57ENERGY-FUEL600

89.49 6,569.566,765.4462,500.00 55,930.44MISC OBJECTS800

75.35 408,702.10144,159.751,656,842.00 1,248,139.90SUPPORT SERVICES2100

SUPPORT SERVICES/LIBRARY-MEDIA2200

111.43 (11,324.36)9,653.0099,077.00 110,401.36OVERTIME SALARIES NON-100

117.83 (7,893.82)4,531.9644,278.00 52,171.82RETIREMENT NON-INSTRUCTIONAL200

46.54 5,987.961,609.7211,200.00 5,212.04380300

6.00 1,880.000.002,000.00 120.00TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE500

34.52 9,139.8930.9813,900.00 4,760.11BOOKS, TEXTBOOKS & PERIODICALS600

07/2025
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Expenditures Year
to Date

Budgeted Amount Expended During
Month

Adjusted Balance% of Budget SpentAccount Number Account Description



0.00 3,000.000.003,000.00 0.00730700

79.11 3,916.200.0018,750.00 14,833.80MISC OBJECTS800

97.57 4,705.8715,825.66192,205.00 187,499.13SUPPORT SERVICES2200

SUPPORT SERVICES-GEN ADMIN2300

90.10 20,139.7516,370.34203,339.00 183,199.25OVERTIME SALARIES NON-100

89.91 6,414.414,881.2463,599.00 57,184.59290200

85.24 5,194.09320.0035,200.00 30,005.91310300

252.68 (4,885.76)184.803,200.00 8,085.76BUS REPAIRS AND MTNCE400

52.12 6,907.781,461.0314,100.00 7,192.22TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE500

34.89 1,703.23110.762,500.00 796.77SUPPLIES600

139.45 (9,013.77)1,482.1822,850.00 31,863.77MISC OBJECTS800

92.39 26,459.7324,810.35344,788.00 318,328.27SUPPORT SERVICES2300

OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL2400

91.38 36,910.3228,934.17428,421.00 391,510.68ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION NON-100

88.84 19,728.9911,736.55176,817.00 157,088.01HEALTH BENEFITS NON-200

0.00 2,550.000.002,550.00 0.00380300

46.71 1,811.75184.863,400.00 1,588.25TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE500

32.71 2,018.570.003,000.00 981.43SUPPLIES600

107.21 (511.86)53.007,100.00 7,611.86MISC OBJECTS800

89.94 62,507.7740,908.58621,288.00 558,780.23SUPPORT SERVICES2400

SUPPORT SERVICES-GEN BUSINESS2500

94.63 3,115.424,112.4058,000.00 54,884.58OVERTIME SALARIES NON-100

100.40 (81.05)1,457.7120,100.00 20,181.05WORKER'S COMP NON-INSTRUCTIONAL200

16.72 10,826.00469.4013,000.00 2,174.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300

72.33 5,534.379,113.8020,000.00 14,465.63BUS REPAIRS AND MTNCE400

100.43 (616.85)0.00143,677.00 144,293.85TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE500

60.46 1,384.01132.583,500.00 2,115.99SUPPLIES600

33.47 3,459.500.005,200.00 1,740.50730700

48.63 256.850.00500.00 243.15DUES AND FEES800

90.95 23,878.2515,285.89263,977.00 240,098.75SUPPORT SERVICES2500

SUPPORT SERVICES-BLDGS & SITES2600

87.07 34,969.1618,348.43270,400.00 235,430.84OVERTIME SALARIES NON-100

85.92 19,273.5510,129.82136,869.00 117,595.45RETIREMENT NON-INSTRUCTIONAL200

70.68 16,720.991,658.1456,800.00 40,079.01PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300

87.24 19,139.3912,001.05139,200.00 120,060.61BUS REPAIRS AND MTNCE400

28.60 1,785.050.002,500.00 714.95TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE500

82.55 52,134.7920,094.03297,000.00 244,865.21SUPPLIES600

27.59 95,545.331,230.63127,000.00 31,454.67730700

26.29 131,531.59271.00178,300.00 46,768.41MISC OBJECTS800
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69.73 371,099.8563,733.101,208,069.00 836,969.15SUPPORT SERVICES2600

SUPPORT SERVICES-PUPIL TRANS2700

78.46 31,983.902,098.20148,500.00 116,516.10SALARIES NON-INSTRUCTIONAL100

70.70 13,040.081,446.5344,500.00 31,459.92RETIREMENT NON-INSTRUCTIONAL200

36.32 6,049.1787.209,500.00 3,450.83330300

92.42 9,754.241,775.6768,000.00 58,245.76BUS REPAIRS AND MTNCE400

0.00 10,500.000.0010,500.00 0.00STUDENT TRANSPORTATION SVS.500

46.24 50,529.96227.9894,000.00 43,470.04ENERGY-FUEL600

89.18 28,697.611,363.99265,000.00 236,302.39730700

227.50 (10,630.61)284.728,350.00 18,980.61MISC OBJECTS800

79.14 139,924.357,284.29648,350.00 508,425.65SUPPORT SERVICES2700

COMMUNITY SERVICES OPERATIONS3300

58.28 8,343.150.0020,000.00 11,656.85MISC OBJECTS800

58.28 8,343.150.0020,000.00 11,656.85COMMUNITY SERVICES3300

HIGH ABILITY LEARNING3500

67.25 917.130.002,800.00 1,882.87OVERTIME SALARIES NON-100

66.01 169.950.00500.00 330.05HEALTH BENEFITS NON-200

205.71 (3,699.94)0.003,500.00 7,199.94SUPPLIES600

56.94 3,659.704,199.008,500.00 4,840.30730700

117.36 (520.75)3,415.003,000.00 3,520.75MISC OBJECTS800

97.13 526.097,614.0018,300.00 17,773.91COMMUNITY SERVICES3500

TITLE I6200

110.83 (7,994.62)5,555.1873,800.00 81,794.62SALARIES TEMP NON-INSTRUCTIONAL100

109.03 (3,953.01)3,937.8743,770.00 47,723.01HEALTH BENEFITS NON-200

0.00 9,800.000.009,800.00 0.00PUPIL SERVICES300

6.04 1,654.680.001,761.00 106.32SUPPLIES600

0.00 (144.31)0.000.00 144.31MISC OBJECTS800

100.49 (637.26)9,493.05129,131.00 129,768.26FEDERAL SERVICES6200

TITLE II TITLE VI6300

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00SALARIES NON-INSTRUCTIONAL100

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00HEALTH BENEFITS NON-200

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00FEDERAL SERVICES6300

IDEA PART B6400

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00PUPIL SERVICES300

78.79 39,258.000.00185,092.00 145,834.00TUITION(TYKE)500

78.79 39,258.000.00185,092.00 145,834.00FEDERAL SERVICES6400

FED VOC ED (CARL PERKINS)6700

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00SUPPLIES600

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00FEDERAL SERVICES6700

OTHER FEDERAL SERVICES6900
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0.00 (15,649.58)0.000.00 15,649.58OVERTIME SALARIES NON-100

0.00 (8,276.26)0.000.00 8,276.26HEALTH BENEFITS NON-200

93.30 669.920.0010,000.00 9,330.08PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300

100.00 0.000.0050,135.00 50,135.00LEASE VEHICLE400

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00SUPPLIES600

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00730700

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00MISC OBJECTS800

138.67 (23,255.92)0.0060,135.00 83,390.92FEDERAL SERVICES6900

TRANSFERS8000

78.00 35,199.00(4,199.00)160,000.00 124,801.00910900

78.00 35,199.00(4,199.00)160,000.00 124,801.00TRANSFERS8000

NON-PROGRAMMED CHARGES9000

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00SALARIES NON-INSTRUCTIONAL100

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00RETIREMENT NON-INSTRUCTIONAL200

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00MISC OBJECTS800

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00NON-PROGRAMMED CHARGES9000

76.78 3,153,912.83958,106.9713,431,544.00 10,277,631.17GENERAL FUND01

DEPRECIATION FUND02

OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES2900

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00SUPPORT SERVICES2900

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00DEPRECIATION FUND02

ACTIVITIES FUND05

OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES2900

0.00 (28,097.00)0.000.00 28,097.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300

0.00 (330,075.32)5,382.980.00 330,075.32SUPPLIES600

0.00 (187.10)0.000.00 187.10MISC OBJECTS800

0.00 (358,359.42)5,382.980.00 358,359.42SUPPORT SERVICES2900

0.00 (358,359.42)5,382.980.00 358,359.42ACTIVITIES FUND05

SCHOOL LUNCH/MILK FUND06

FOOD SERVICES OPERATIONS3100

90.21 13,218.66535.10135,000.00 121,781.34OVERTIME SALARIES NON-100

83.38 11,830.032,445.3171,193.00 59,362.97RETIREMENT NON-INSTRUCTIONAL200

85.07 52,286.230.00350,092.00 297,805.77FOOD600

0.00 (663.80)0.000.00 663.80730700

0.65 53,704.10144.1554,053.00 348.90MISC OBJECTS800

78.64 130,375.223,124.56610,338.00 479,962.78COMMUNITY SERVICES3100

78.64 130,375.223,124.56610,338.00 479,962.78SCHOOL LUNCH/MILK FUND06

SPECIAL BUILDING FUND08

SUPPORT SERVICES-BLDGS & SITES2600

0.00 (65,521.95)25,750.000.00 65,521.95PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300
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0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00BUS REPAIRS AND MTNCE400

0.00 (4,494.62)0.000.00 4,494.62DUES AND FEES800

0.00 (70,016.57)25,750.000.00 70,016.57SUPPORT SERVICES2600

LAND IMPROVEMENT4200

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.0040004200

ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING4300

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.0040004300

EDUCATIONAL SPECIFICATIONS4400

0.00 (390,546.16)156,998.400.00 390,546.16PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00BUS REPAIRS AND MTNCE400

0.00 (390,546.16)156,998.400.00 390,546.1640004400

BUILDING ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION4500

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.0040004500

BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS4700

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICES300

0.00 0.000.000.00 0.0040004700

0.00 (460,562.73)182,748.400.00 460,562.73SPECIAL BUILDING FUND08
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	Agenda
	1. Call to Order
	2. Recognize Open Meetings Laws and location of the poster
	3. Roll Call
	4. Declaration of Legal Meeting/Excuse Absences
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	4.2. Excuse Absences

	5. Public Comment
	6. Reports from Administration
	25-26 Aug. BOE Report
	FCMS Principal BOE Report August 2025
	High School/AD August 2025 Board Report
	Mr. Cumpston Board Report August 2025

	7. Action Items
	7.1. Consent Agenda
	7.1.1. Approval of the Minutes of the following board meetings: July 14, 2025
	Minutes, July 14, 2025

	7.1.2. Receive, review and accept Finance reports
	Activity
	Clerks Report
	Expenditure
	FCPS
	Fund Summary
	Hot Lunch
	Prop Tax
	Utilities
	Vehicle

	7.1.3. Review and approve the General Fund Claims
	General Claims

	7.1.4. Review and approve the Building Fund Claims
	Special Bldg Claims
	Special Bldg Fund
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	7.5. Discuss, review, and take any necessary action on the land east of the football field
	7.6. Discuss, review, and take any necessary action for approval and adoption of a resolution authorizing the issuance by the District of its Limited Tax Obligation School Bonds, Series 2025, in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $1,700,000, to finance the costs of certain school safety infrastructure concerns and or abatement projects
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